OCD-ARTESIA

Form 3160-5 April 2004) UNITEDS STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

FORM	APPROVED	

5. Lease Serial No.

OMB No 1004-0137 Expires March 31, 2007

SUNDRY	NOTICES	AND REP	PORTS ON	1 WELLS
--------	---------	---------	----------	---------

Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an abandoned well. Use Form 3160 - 3 (APD) for such proposals.

NMNM86542
6. If Indian, Allotte or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLIC	CATE - Other instructions	7. If unit or C	A/Agreement, Name and/or No.									
1 Type of Well												
Onl Well	Gas Well Other			•	8. Well Name a	and No.						
2 Name of Operator					FEDERAL 'AE							
SUNDOWN ENERGY LP	•				9. API Well N	o.						
3a Address			3b Phon	e No (include area code)	30-015-2302	7						
13455 NOEL RD, STE. 2000	DALLAS, TX 75240		214-36	8-6100	10. Field and P	ool, or Exploratory Area						
4 Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T.,	R, M, or Survey Description)				Herradura B	end (Delaware)						
1650' FSL & 1980' FEL					11. County or	Parish, State						
S20, T-22S, R-28E					EDDY CO.,	NM						
]							
. 12 CHECK APPROP	RIATE BOX(ES) TO IND	ICATE NATURE O	F NOT	CE, REPORT, OR	OTHER DATA							
TYPE OF SUBMISSION		TYPE OF ACTIO	N									
	Acidize	Deepen	L	Production (Start/Resum	e)	Water Shut-Off						
Notice of Intent	Alter Casing	Fracture Treat		Reclamation		Well Integrity						
Subsequent Report	Casing Repair	New Construction	n	Recomplete		✓ Other						
Final Abandonment Notice	Change Plans	Plug and Abandon	n	Temporarily Abandon		WRITTEN ORDER						
	Convert to Injection	Plug Back		Water Disposal								
problem of re-vegetation 1. Cover 150' X 150' Re	WRITTEN ORDER of the Reserve Pit A serve Pit with HDPE	Area, for your app GEO Membrane	proval e Line	; r		ng plan to address the noted	d					
 Cover GEO Membra Seed area with BLM 		AC Ac	cep	ited for rec	ord SEE P	ATTACHED FOR						
3. Seed area with BLM	Seed MIX		-	NMOCD .	CONL	ITIONS OF APPRO	JVAI					
See Attachments				INIVIOCE	1/ 00112	DEOCIALING	אאן					
14 I hereby certify that the foregoing is	true and correct			7 05,12512	×12	HEUEIVEU	_					
Name (Printed/Typed)	and correct			foiller		JAN 25 2012						
Dolinda Dradlov			on .1	Admin. Asst.		JAN 20 LOIL						
Belinda Bradley	D. R. 10	· ———	Title	7/21/2010	——— <u>—</u> [NMOCD ARTESIA	 					
Signature Selin	THIS SPACE FOR		Date		SE.							
	A C	C IEBERALE OI		OF	10	Date 1.20-1	2					
Approved by	Annequal of this nation does n	ot warrant or		Title 3 - /	<u> </u>	Date / ZO /						
Conditions of approval, if any, are attach certify that the applicant holds legal or ec				Office								
which would entitle the applicant to cond		joor itaat		(FO								
		crime for any person know	angly and	willfully to make to any den	artment or agency of th	e United States any false, fictitious or fraudu	lent					
statements or representations as to any m		A Laurent 1992	5,	, ,	g, 34 til	5						

OPERATOR'S COPY

Form 3160-18 (October, 1999)

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested 70073020000206490565

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR **BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT**

d		186	1000
á	NOTICE OF WRITTEN ORD	Pi	₹

Number	10TG023
	1010000

Page	1	of	7_

	1'age of	=
	IDENTIFICATION	_
IID	······································	_
Lease	NMNM86542	_
ÇA-		-
Unit		_
PA -		_

Market Company	٠, ١, ١, ١, ١		NO	TICE O	F WRIT	TEN	ORI)ER		Unit		
art et	· · - ·	1	1			1	Mari di Magagaga Za	111	7e	PA	· .	
Bureau of Land Managemen	Office CARLSBA	D EIELD (DEFICE		Оре	rator	::*	SUNDO	NN ENE	RGY*LP:	•	
Address	620 E GR			Prince of the second	Add	ress :		13455 NOE				**************************************
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		BAD:NM 8		7 11		-1, ,		- DALL	AS TX 7	5240		
Telephone .	575	-234-5958	3	·	Atto	ntion	,		, ,,			
Inspector					Atti	Addı		1 ₀ J	 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	GR	EGSTON		, · · · , , , , , , , , ,								
Site Name FEDERAL A	ΛĒ	Well or Faci	lity 1	1/4 1/4 Section NWSE 20'	Township 22S	Range 2	8E -	Meridian NMP	County	EDDY	-	State · NM
Site Name,		Well or Faci	lity -	1/4 1/4 Section	Township	Range		Meridian	County	·		State
Site Name		Well or Face	lity ';	1/4 1/4 Section	Township	Range	· · ·	Meridian	County			State
		<u> </u>		ľ	<u> </u>		·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-		
•	The follo	wing condition	n(s) were for	ind by Bureau of	Land Manager	nent Inspecto	ors on the	e date and at the	site(s) listed a	above.		
Date	T T	ine :	Correct	ive Action to be	T	Date			Auth	ority Reference		
·		ur clock)		mpleted by	- -	Corrected			Aun	ionly recipione		
06/15/2010	16	3:20 ··	07	/24/2010				43 CFI 3162	2.5-1(a), 43	, 43 CFR 3162. CFR 3162.5-1(c i-1(b), APD COA	c), 43 CF	FR R
4. Address leakage the small pile of cont soils to an authorized (Remarks continued When the Written Order i Company Representative	aminated d land disp on following s complied w	soil that is osal facili ng page(s	currentl ty. Cont):)	y sitting on i act Terry Gr	reserve pit egston, (5	75) 234-	ontami	inated		Ont. o	7/21	7. 2.) (/10
Company Comments									<u> </u>		, ,,	
5	ee at	tach	ment	 								
		<u> </u>		\. 	Warning	3		**************************************		······································	***************************************	*************************************
The Authorized Officer hathis Notice or 7 business of reported to the Bureau of shall be issued an Inciden 3163 1 and may also incuframe for correction.	lays after the Land Manag Loft Noncom	date it is mement Office	ailed; who e at the ad (1) in accor-	thever is earlied dress shown ab	i. Each stipu ove, If you o CFR 3163.10	llation mus to not com a) Pailure	t be cor ply as not to com	rected within to toted above und ply with the IN	he prescrib der "Correc IC may res	ed time from restive Action to lault in assessmen	eccipt of be Comp nts as ou	this Notice and leted By", you tlined in 43 CFF
Section 109(d)(1) of the F 3163.2(f)(1), provides that or other written information maximum of 20 days.	anv person	who "know	ingly or wi	Ilfully " prepar	es, maintains	. or submit	ts false.	inaccurate, or-	misleading	reports, notice	s, affiday	vits, records, dat
		•	•	Reviev	v and Appe	al Rights	s	a ., *				
A person contesting a dec appropriate State Director Suite 300, Arlington, VA	(see 43 CFR	. 3165.3). T	he State D	irector review	decision may	be appeal	ed to the	e Interior Boar	d of Land /	Appeals, 801 N	eipt of th orth Quii	e Notice with th ncy Street,
Signature of Durcay of Land I	Management A	uthorized Off	icer			Date .	-,	1. " .	Time .			
Then	the	****		·		06,	116	110	,	16:30)	
-7.7			, .	FOR C	OFFICE US	SE ONLY	, /					
Number	Date		·	Type of Inspec				······································				
3	1			.}·				ES				

BLM Remarks, continued

excavation around wellhead is complete and prior to backfilling for onsite inspection of cleanup. Present a copy of the land disposal ticket to the authorized officer during that onsite. Once excavation of contaminated soils is cleared, backfill with clean caliche.

5. Sample reserve pit to determine if pit is not revegetating due to presence of salts. Call Terry Gregston, (575) 234-5958, to witness sampling and sealing of soil samples from pit. After pit is sampled, send soil sample analysis to a third party lab. Submit sample analysis along with a reserve pit reclamation plan to the BLM, Attention Terry Gregston. Plan should address stabilization and vegetation establishment on the pit area.

If you have any questions, contact Terry Gregston, Environmental Protection Specialist, at (575) 234-5958.



ROADRUNNER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. P.O. BOX 1238 1705 E. GREENE ST. CARLSBAD, NM 88220

OFFICE: (575)887-6067
FAX: (575)887-2057
roadrunneroffice@swwmail.net



JULY 13, 2010

ATTN: TERRY GREGSTON CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE 620 E. GREENE STREET CARLSBAD, N.M. 88220 OFFICE: 575-234-5958

RE: SUNDOWN FEDERAL AE #1 PLAN OF ACTION

PLAN OF ACTION TO RECLAIM TO BLM SPECIFICATIONS THE RESERVE PIT ON THE FEDERAL AE #1 LOCATION.

1.MET WITH TERRY GREGSTON TO WITNESS INITIAL TAKING OF SOIL SAMPLES AND DISCUSS OPTIONS.

2.SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS FROM LAB (SEE ATTACHMENT).

3.START OF REMEDIATION: USE DOZER TO SCRAPE SOIL DOWN TO CALICHE BED ROCK.

4.MATERIALS TO BE HAULED OFF TO CRI FOR DISPOSAL.

5.CAP CALICHE BEDROCK WITH HDPE GEO MEMBRANE LINER.

6.TEST BACKFILL MATERIAL -BLM TO WITNESS-AND DELIVER TO LAB.

7.HAUL IN BACK FILL MATERIAL TO A DEPTH OF 3' TO 4' ABOVE HDPE GEO MEMBRANE LINER.

8.SEED WITH BLM SEED AND WATER.

9.15 DAYS LATER WATER AREA AGAIN.

10.CHECK AREA AGAIN IN 30 DAYS.



July 9, 2010

Shawn H. Roadrunner Environmental P.O. Box 1236 Carlsbad, NM 88210

Re: Sundown (Federal A-E)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H20271, received by the laboratory on 07/06/10 at 12:40 pm.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552,2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Tribalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Total Number of Pages of Report: 4 (includes Chain of Custody)

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR ROADRUNNER ENVIRONMENTAL

ATTN: SHAWN H. P.O. BOX 1236

CARLSBAD, NM 88220 FAX TO: (575) 887-2057

Receiving Date: 07/06/10
Reporting Date: 07/07/10

Project Owner: SUNDOWN Project Name: SUNDOWN

7/07/10 UNDOWN

Project Location: FEDERAL A-E

Sampling Date: 07/06/10

Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 5°C

Sample Received By: JH Analyzed By: AB/ZL/HM

GRO DRO TOTAL ETHYL LAB NO. $(C_6 - C_{10})$ (>C10-C28) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES CI* SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

		A-7/A-7/1-1	07/07/201	42.244	45.047.0	27/501/01	47/00// 01	07/00//0
ANALYSIS I	DATE:	07/07/10	07/07/10	07/08/101	07/06/10	07/06/10	07/06/10	07/06/10
H20271-1**	975374 N.W. TOP	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	< 0.050	<0.050	<0.300	4,880
H20271-2	975375 N.W. 3' 7" BOTTOM	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.300	6,320
H20271-3	975373 S.W. TOP	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.300	7,440
H20271-4	975343 S.W. 2' 4" BOTTOM	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.300	7,840
H20271-5	975363 N.E. TOP	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	0,060	<0.050	<0,300	272
H20271-8	975365 N.E. 2' 5" BOTTOM	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	0.087	0.055	<0.300	3,280
H20271-7	975350 CENTER TOP	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.300	4,320
H20271-8	975366 CENTER 4' BOTTOM	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.300	7,920
H20271-9	975364 S.E. TOP	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.300	5,120
H20271-10	975376 S.E. 4'	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.300	17,600
H20271-11	975371 S.E. 5' BOTTOM	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.300	9,600
Quality Con	trol	478	554	0.009	0.009	0.009	0.027	500
True Value	QC .	500	500	0.010	0,010	0,010	0.030	500
% Recovery		95.2	111	90.0	90.0	90.0	90.0	100
Relative Pe	rcent Difference	0.6	0.6	2.0	1,3	1.3	1,2	10.9

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B; CI-: Std. Methods 4500-CI-B

*Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. Reported on wet weight.

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE,

AND TOTAL XYLENES. Not accredited for GRO/DRO and Chloride.

**One or more TPH surrogates outside historical limits due to matrix interference.

Lab Director

Date

H20271 TBCL RRE

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive reinedy for any claim ansing, whether obset in contract or fort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analysis. All claims, including librate for negligence and any other cause whitecours shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Gardinal within thirty (30) days after complouen of the applicable sends. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for included or consequential demages, including, without limitation, business interruptions loss of use, or loss of profils incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such defining based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Regular relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with utilitin approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name	Rocarunary ENV.	2-11-0				1		RI	LLTO	(2)	1				AN	II VS	IS R	EQUI	ST	<u> </u>		
Project Manage	TIOCGIDADEY ZAD.	•••				-	O. W.						7	7		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			7		
Andress:	PO BOX 1236						Company: Boodynner			1									1			
Cur Carle	Chy: Carls Sed State: NVM zip: 88220							-	1								-		1			
Phone #: 687-6667 Fax#: 887-7057				Attn: Shewa H.					-													
1						-	City:			1				j								
~	Project Name: 500 days							1														
9							tate:		Zip:		-						- 1			1		
Project Locution							~	#:52	5-287	-2.06 >	.]			1	j				-			
Sampler Name:	Mike F.		_	, ;	MATRIX	F	ax#:	SERV	SAMPI	INC	-			W				-	1			
1 SILIAE ZE GICF		a.		1	7	-	1	SERV.	SAMPI	1180	1		1	M		1		1	-		1	
•		ŏ	şη,	H ~		ţ					Li	3	N	1	- 1			j				
Lab I.D.	Sample I.D.	2)	声	3 6		1	ننا	_		1	, ,	0	4 ~	0				-	-			1
Lab I.D.	នគរអេរុមេ រ.ប.	8 04	Σ	5 3	1	يز ان	34.5	8 2			Ro		4-	12				1				
H20271-		(G)RAB OR (C)OMP.	S S	GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER	Soil	SLUD	ACIDA	ICE / COOL OTHER:	DATE	TIME	. 3	()	7	Ì								
575374	11.W TOO		Î		V	1			1/2	10:10	\prod	1				7	T					
925325 925323 975343	N.W 3"7" Bitom				1	1			}	10115												
975373	N.W 3"7" Bottom					7				10:20				П								
975343	S.W. 2" 4" Astom									10:25												
975363 925365	N.E TON									10:30												
975365	N.E 701 NE 815" Botton									10:35			_									
975350	CENTER TOD									10:40		1		Ш								
975346	CERLES 4 Batam		1		11				3/5	10:45		1		Ц			_ _					
														\perp			_ _					
														丄						1	<u> </u>	
PLEASE ROTE LINEAR FAI ANNUAL AS CHAIR TOWARD	Domington Optibility kilibility and them's buchicut temedy he is Optibility approximation with other olives annother extend to do	نشبد لنجزائفا	بها جن	मार्थ धामका ब	والمام والماتورو	اعدويعدا	Ly Card	usicar se	the Pen cen	غلوته عداة أحد المستلمان	i nista											
المادة عن محمد المادة الما المادة المادة	on of the baltic for interpretables connectioned desiring to this description of the state of th	ANDER NO.	क्षिका, १३:व्यक	an aprecid sepolario ce	بادیونی در	presco	PROFES	t sat that spo- bit heraptor no	to elizifa inderi: Britany Dil Söling	z dr alnerwsk												
Relinquished By			eiv	ed By:						Phone Re Fax Resu		YO		U N		TPho TFax						
The state of the s	Time: 0:10									REMARK					<u> </u>	نديد إحساس	 					
Relinquished By:	Date:	Rec	eiv	ed By:						1												
	Data: 40	110	٠.	1	Ma.	٠٨	Æ3 .															
	The ID	LL	X	111	JUL	W	וט			1												-
Delivered By:	(Circle One)	٥	Ì	Cuol	ole Cond Intact	_	1	CHECK Blob)	ED BY. als)													
Sampler UPS -	Bus - Other:	<u> </u>	3	· , 目	es ET	es do		W	-													•

Revision 1.0

ARDINAL LABORATORIES

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

	Company Name	Hoadringer ENV.		BILLTO		1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ANAL	YSIS F	REQUE	ST		
	Project Manager	5 Shelder H		P.O.#:										
1	Addiess:	Hondringer ENV. Shelin H FOBOX 1236		Company: Pountions	cir.						ļ	1 1		
1	City: Car/S	Les State: NA	1 7- 205 7	Alin: Show H			Ì				Ì		-	1
ļ	Phone #: 88	7-6067 Fax#: 8	37-2057	Address:										
	Project #:	Project Owne	1: Sundown	City:								1		
ļ	Project Name:	Sindowa		State: Zip;							ł			1
	Project Location			Phone #:										
		Mike FERIN		Fax #:								1 1		1
	المريد المجورة والمريد		MATRIX	PRESERV. SAMPL	NG	10		3						1
***************************************	Lab I.D.	Sample I.D.	GJRAB OR (C)OMP # CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL ÖIL	OTHER. ACIOBASE. ICE / COOL OTHER:		2 Feci	HOL	o blaciel						
	H20271-		S S S S S S	5 2 5 DATE	TIME		$\langle \downarrow \rangle$							
	\$ 475364	5 E 721) S E 4'				Į Į	4							
0	975374	2 = 4.				_ _		 - 						
<u>ا</u> ۔ ا	97537i	SE 5 Bottom	 									 		
-			╂╌╂╌┠╌╎╌├╌├╌	 		-			-					
1						 								
1												 		
ľ														
-														
	weldens we ensue sectings it.	Consider Constitute exiting and class success second for all these for notationals and other course wherebeser with the abo	edes manes manes was a sumple and tech	knod by Cardust within 30 days with some	وانززاة عالك كن الحلاجاة	cardo								
٥	بالمتعلط خاست ووزينة الإه ماعلاهم	s orly on as services in the improporation of pusheon becomes to the grand on a service for the first part on confederation that in the first of the	idensi ikidendanke di mpelileta kincu ketelui je p	and upon any of the above states research	Phone Re	eult:	□ Yes	li No	<u> </u>	Phone #:				
ľ	- ", Jegjudinizjierj Băî	Date: 7/5	Received By:		Fax Resul	t:	U Yes	□ No	Add'l F					
	19110-7	Time: 0:10			REMARKS	5 ;				٠				
Ē	Relinquished By:	Dayer:Un	Received By:											
ļ		WHILIO	Word, Ide	ndon										
	Delivered By:	(Circle One)	Sample Conditi	on CHECKED BY:										
	Sampley UPS -		50 Gotil Intact	, 1 4 14	ny verittan	,, , ,	<u></u>				mp - thi 2 - Thill down			

Revision 1.0

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476

726

Lazy Ace Landfarm

	Name: Sundown Energy
	Address: 13455 Noel Road Ste 1000
	Phone #:
,	Originating Localtion of waste material:
	Lease Name: Federal AE #1
	Sec
_	orter Information:
	Name: Road RUNNECT
4	Address: <u>PO, Bo × 1138</u>
]	Phone #: 575 - 887 - 6567
]	Driver Signature: Bobby long
	Date: 7-6-2010
	waste material placed in cell number: 4 of Yards: 27
PO Bo	re Landfarm, L L C Permit # NM 01-0041 x 130 W1/2SW1/4 S22T20SR34E NM 88231
Environmen	ron of acceptance for disposal, I hereby certify that this waste is an exempt waste as defined by the tal Protection Agency (EPA). The waste are generated from oil and gas exploration and production exempt from Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Subtitle C Regulations, and not non-exempt waste.
Facility D	epresentative Stary Date 7-6-10
i acmity IX	White - Original Capary - Invoice Pink - Trucker

Berry Ranch

1310

Manifest ,

H (505) 393-6964 C (505) 369-5266

Box 160 Eunice, NM 88231

Date 7-6-2010	
Caliche	☐ Clay
☐ Topsoil	☐ Other
Number Of Loads Hauled:	The state of the s
Size of loads: 15	yds.
Total yards hauled 30	yds.
The state of	
Transported To:	
Company Name: Sundown	
Lease: Federal AE #/	
Address: 13453 NOEL Q. 54 2006	· Dallas TX
Phone:	
Transported By: Company Name: Road Runner	
Address: PO. Box 1138	
Phone: 575 - 847 - 60107	
Driver Signature: Bolly Party	The second secon
White - Original Yellow - Invoice	Pink - Trucker



United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Carlsbad Field Office 620 E. Greene St. Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220-6292 www.blm.gov/nm



In Reply Refer To: NMNM86542 API# 3001523027

To: Sundown Energy LP 13455 Noel Road, STE 2000 Dallas, TX 75240

01/19/12

Conditions of Approval for the Federal AE 1 work plan:

- 1. The Sundry Notice outlines different work plan requirements than what are submitted in the work plan. The Sundry Notice is approved on the condition that the operator follows the submitted work plan attached to the Sundry.
- 2. Contact Terry Gregston, (575) 361-2635 to witness the installation of the liner.
- 3. Backfill material can be clean caliche, with 1 foot of clean topsoil on the top.
- 4. Install erosion control measures on the reclaimed location; do not breach erosion control measures during the seeding process.
- 5. Contact Terry Gregston, (575) 361-2635 to inspect the final reclamation work prior to seeding and while equipment is still on location.
- 6. Rip and seed location with a combination of #3 and #4 seed mix. Contact Terry Gregston, (575) 361-2635 prior to seeding. It is preferred that the location be left rough, rather than backdragging the location to smooth.

BLM approval of this proposal does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment, or if the location fails to reclaim properly. In such an event that location does not revegetate, or future issues with contaminants are encountered, the operator will be asked to address the situation until contaminant issues are fully addressed and the location is successfully reclaimed. In addition, BLM approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws/regulations.

Terry Gregston Environmental Protection Specialist BLM CFO